

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A BOATING SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT EQUIPMENT GRANT WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION, DIVISION OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS, FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF BOATING EQUIPMENT COSTS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$150,000 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024/25

WHEREAS, the California Department of Parks and Recreation, Division of Boating and Waterways, has advised the Nevada County Sheriff's Office that it has awarded \$150,000 in equipment grant money for the purchase of a new Sheriff's Office Patrol Boat; and

WHEREAS, funds from this grant will be used to purchase a new Sheriff's Office Patrol Boat for safety and enforcement purposes, including search and rescue missions on public waterways; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office is in need of accepting this grant to replace a non-functioning and decommissioned boat in order to adequately perform boating safety and enforcement functions, as well as search and rescue missions related to recreational boating in the County;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County of Nevada authorizes:

- 1) Acceptance of the California Department of Parks and Recreation, Division of Boating and Waterways Equipment grant in the amount of \$150,000 for a new boat purchase; and
- 2) Authorizes the Sheriff, or her designee, to sign the Grant Agreement and Certifications; and
- 3) Authorizes the Purchasing Agent to encumber the funds, issue a purchase order and sign any documents related to the purchase.

Revenue: 0101 20201 152 1000 444770